

No. 20-1088

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and
next friends of O.C., and TROY and ANGELA NELSON,
as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
LEA E. PATTERSON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Plano, TX 75075

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD
JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM LLC
229 S.E. Douglas Street
Suite 210
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

JEFFREY THOMAS EDWARDS
PRETI FLAHERTY BELIVEAU
& PACHIOS, LLP
One City Center
P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112

MICHAEL E. BINDAS
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
mbindas@ij.org
(206) 957-1300

ARIF PANJU
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701

KIRBY THOMAS WEST
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Sectarian Exclusion Violates The Free Exercise Clause | 2 |
| A. The Benefit In Question Is Not A Free Public Education | 3 |
| B. The Exclusion Penalizes Free Exercise Rights | 6 |
| C. A “Status/Use Distinction” Cannot Shield The Exclusion | 12 |
| D. The Exclusion Fails Strict Scrutiny.... | 14 |
| 1. There Is No Compelling Governmental Interest For The Exclusion..... | 14 |
| 2. The Exclusion Is Not Narrowly Tailored | 18 |
| II. The Sectarian Exclusion Violates The Establishment Clause..... | 20 |
| III. The Sectarian Exclusion Violates The Equal Protection Clause..... | 22 |
| IV. Petitioners Have Standing | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) | 20 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 26 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Cent. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | 6, 11, 16, 20 |
| <i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993) | 24 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015) | 5 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007) | 24 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 6 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) | 9, 14, 15, 20, 21 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 23 |
| CODES, STATUTES, AND RULES | |
| Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553(2-A)..... | 5 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4573-A(2)..... | 25 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4602(5)(C) | 25 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1(23-B)..... | 25 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1451(7)..... | 2 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1479(4)..... | 2 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(6)(D) | 2 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4)..... | 3, 23 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 13003(1)..... | 5 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 13003(3)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Kent School, <i>Welcome from Old Main</i> , https://www.kent-school.edu/admissions | 25 |
| Me. Dep’t Educ., <i>Approval for Receipt of Public Funds by Private Schools</i> , https://www.maine.gov/doe/funding/reports/tuition/year-end-private/eligibility | 2 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) | 16 |
| Miss Porter’s School, <i>Tuition and Fees for the 2021-2022 School Year</i> , https://www.porters.org/affordability/ | 4 |
| NEASC, <i>Standards—20/20 Process</i> , https://cis.neasc.org/standards2020 | 4 |
